

No. 16-341

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TC HEARTLAND LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

KRAFT FOODS GROUP BRANDS LLC,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

JOHN D. LUKEN
OLEG KHARITON
DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP
255 E. Fifth Street
Suite 1900
Cincinnati, OH 45202

MICHAEL P. ABATE
KAPLAN & PARTNERS LLP
710 W. Main Street
4th Floor
Louisville, KY 40202

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
BRIAN T. BURGESS
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
wjay@goodwinlaw.com
(202) 346-4000

Counsel for Respondent

March 1, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. Congress Has Expressly Defined Where A Defendant “Resides” For All Venue Purposes..	16
A. Section 1391(c)’s Definition Of Residence Applies “For All Venue Purposes,” Which Include 28 U.S.C. § 1400(b).....	16
B. Congress Adopted The Current Definition Of “Residence” As Part Of A Carefully Calibrated Package Of Reforms In The Venue Clarification Act. .	18
C. Heartland’s Reading Of Section 1391 Ignores Statutory Structure And Undermines The Purposes Of The Venue Clarification Act.....	23
D. No Canon Of Construction Or Structural Inference Supports Disregarding The Statutory Definition Of “Residence.”	31
II. <i>Fourco</i> ’s Interpretation Of An Earlier Statute Cannot Justify Disregarding The Plain Language Of The Current Statute.	38
A. <i>Fourco</i> Does Not Control The Interpretation Of A Statute That Congress Subsequently Amended.....	39

B. Heartland’s Focus On The Federal Circuit’s Interpretation Of An Earlier Version of Section 1391(c) Is Misplaced. ...	46
III. Heartland’s Policy Arguments Do Not Justify Departing From The Plain Text Of The Statute.	48
A. Limiting Residence To A Corporation’s Place Of Incorporation Is Unduly Restrictive And Would Make Patent Litigation More Burdensome, Not Less.....	49
B. Forum-Shopping Concerns Can Be Addressed Without Adopting Heartland’s Restrictive Approach To Patent Venue.	54
C. Congress Is Better Situated To Reform Patent Venue Appropriately.	57
CONCLUSION	60
STATUTORY APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>In re Apple, Inc.</i> , 581 Fed. Appx. 886 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	57
<i>Atlantic Marine Construction Co. v. United States District Court</i> , 134 S. Ct. 568 (2014).....	45
<i>Beverly Hills Fan Co. v. Royal Sovereign Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 1558 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	10, 56
<i>Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc. v. University of Illinois Foundation</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971).....	52
<i>Brunette Machine Works, Ltd. v. Kockum Industries, Inc.</i> , 406 U.S. 706 (1972).....	3, 13, 20, 24, 26, 40, 50
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008).....	17
<i>Carden v. Arkoma Assocs., L.P.</i> , 494 U.S. 185 (1990).....	30
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2242 (2014).....	34
<i>Ex parte Collett</i> , 337 U.S. 55 (1949).....	43, 45

<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	31, 34
<i>Continental Grain Co. v. Barge FBL-585</i> , 364 U.S. 19 (1960).....	52
<i>Cortez Byrd Chips, Inc. v. Bill Harbert Construction</i> , 529 U.S. 193 (2000).....	45, 46
<i>Denver & Rio Grande W. R.R. v. Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen</i> , 387 U.S. 556 (1967).....	13, 19, 28, 29, 30
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	18, 43
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005).....	27
<i>Earl v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 75 F. 609 (9th Cir. 1896).....	3
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	43, 44
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989).....	44
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Products Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957).....	4, 28, 39, 40, 41
<i>Galveston, Harrisburg & San Antonio Ry. Co. v. Gonzales</i> , 151 U.S. 496 (1893).....	37

<i>In re Genentech</i> , 566 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	57
<i>In re Hohorst</i> , 150 U.S. 653 (1893)	3
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	40
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 478 (2012)	34
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	40
<i>Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)	16
<i>Laborers Health & Welfare Trust Fund v. Advanced Lightweight Concrete Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 539 (1988)	48
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	15, 34, 46
<i>Leroy v. Great W. United Corp.</i> , 443 U.S. 173 (1979)	2, 51
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998)	52
<i>Lindahl v. OPM</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985)	47

<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013).....	35
<i>Midlantic National Bank v. New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986).....	44
<i>Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. American Train Dispatchers Ass’n</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991).....	17
<i>Norwood v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 349 U.S. 29 (1955).....	56
<i>Nuance Communications, Inc. v. Abbyy Software House</i> , 626 F.3d 1222 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	55
<i>Otsuka Pharmaceutical Co. v. Torrent Pharmaceuticals Ltd.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 3d 461 (D.N.J. 2015)	51
<i>Penrod Drilling Co. v. Johnson</i> , 414 F.2d 1217 (5th Cir. 1969).....	21
<i>Pure Oil Co. v. Suarez</i> , 384 U.S. 202 (1966).....	40, 49
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976).....	28, 33
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	42
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	40

<i>Shaw v. Quincy Mining Co.</i> , 145 U.S. 444 (1892).....	2
<i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1843 (2016).....	59
<i>Stonite Prods. Co. v. Melvin Lloyd Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 561 (1942).....	39, 51
<i>Tidewater Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 151 (1972).....	40
<i>In re TOA Technologies, Inc.</i> , 543 Fed. Appx. 1006 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	57
<i>In re Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 747 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	57
<i>In re TS Tech United States Corp.</i> , 551 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	57
<i>Vadnais v. Federal National Mortgage</i> , 754 F.3d 524 (8th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>VE Holding Corp. v. Johnson Gas Appliance Co.</i> , 917 F.2d 1574 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	5, 6, 34, 54
<i>In re Verizon Business Network Services</i> , 635 F.3d 559 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	57
<i>In re Volkswagen of America, Inc.</i> , 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008) (en banc).....	57
<i>Wachovia Bank v. Schmidt</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006).....	29

<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	10, 55
<i>In re WMS Gaming, Inc.</i> , 564 Fed. Appx. 579 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	57
<i>Xilinx, Inc. v. Papst Licensing GmbH & Co.</i> <i>KG</i> , __ F.3d __, 2017 WL 605307 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 15, 2017).....	54

STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 1	37
7 U.S.C. § 210	35
7 U.S.C. § 499g	35
12 U.S.C. § 94 (1976).....	28
15 U.S.C. § 15	16
15 U.S.C. § 15a	16
15 U.S.C. § 53	35
15 U.S.C. § 68e	35
15 U.S.C. § 69g	35
15 U.S.C. § 70f.....	35
15 U.S.C. § 78aa	35
18 U.S.C. § 1965(a).....	16, 35

28 U.S.C. § 1367	44
28 U.S.C. § 1390(a).....	2, 7, 12, 17, 18, 42
28 U.S.C. § 1390(b).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1391	23, 32, 43, 46
28 U.S.C. § 1391 Revisers' Note (1952)	37
28 U.S.C. § 1391(a).....	3, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1391(a) (1988).....	32
28 U.S.C. § 1391(a) (1952).....	3, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b).....	31, 32, 54, 55
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b) (1988).....	32
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b) (1952).....	3, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1391(c)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1391(c)(1).....	7, 19, 20, 22, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1391(c)(2)	7, 20, 22, 25, 54, 55, 56
28 U.S.C. § 1391(c)(3).....	7, 20, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1391(c) (1988).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1391(c) (1952).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1391(d) (2006)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1396	16

28 U.S.C. § 1397	16
28 U.S.C. § 1398	16
28 U.S.C. § 1400(a).....	35
28 U.S.C. § 1400(b).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1400(b) (1952).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1402	16
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).....	15, 56
28 U.S.C. § 1407(a).....	52
28 U.S.C. § 1694	35, 36
29 U.S.C. § 160(e).....	35
29 U.S.C. § 160(j).....	35
35 U.S.C. § 271(b).....	50
35 U.S.C. § 299	51
42 U.S.C. § 9613	35
46 U.S.C. App. § 688 (2000)	38
Act of Mar. 3, 1887, ch. 373, § 1, 24 Stat. 552	2
Act of Mar. 3, 1897, ch. 395, 29 Stat. 695.....	3
Act of Sept. 24, 1789, ch. 20, § 11, 1 Stat. 73	2

Federal Courts Jurisdiction and Venue Clarification Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-63, 125 Stat. 758	6
Judicial Improvements and Access to Justice Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-702, § 1013, 102 Stat. 4642.....	4
Leahy-Smith America Invents Act of 2011, § 18(c), 35 U.S.C. § 321 note	36

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)	36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2)	26

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Federal Judgeship Act of 2013: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Bankruptcy and the Courts of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 113th Cong. (2013).....</i>	53
H.R. 9, 114th Cong. (Jul. 29, 2015).....	58
H.R. Rep. No. 110-314 (2007).....	58
H.R. Rep. No. 112-10 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
S. 2733, 114th Cong. (2016)	58

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Alan B. Rich et al., *The Judicial Improvements and Access to Justice Act: New Patent Venue, Mandatory Arbitration and More*, 5 High Tech. L.J. 311 (1990) 46
- American Law Institute, *Federal Judicial Code Revision Project* (2003) *passim*
- Colleen V. Chien & Michael Risch, *Recalibrating Patent Venue*, Santa Clara Univ. Legal Studies Research Paper No. 10-1 (Oct. 6, 2016), <https://ssrn.com/abstract=2834130> .. 52, 53, 58, 59
- Del. Dep't of State, Div. of Corporations, *About Agency*, <https://corp.delaware.gov/aboutagency.shtml>..... 53
- Jeanne C. Fromer, *Patentography*, 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1444 (2010) 53
- Paul R. Gugliuzza & Megan M. La Belle, *The Patently Unexceptional Venue Statute*, 66 Am. U. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2017), <https://ssrn.com/abstract=2914091> 49
- Arthur Hellman, *The Federal Courts Jurisdiction and Venue Clarification Act is Now Law*, Jurist, Dec. 30, 2011, <http://www.jurist.org/forum/2011/12/arthur-hellman-jvca.php>..... 47

Brian C. Howard, <i>2014 Patent Litigation Year in Review</i> , LEX MACHINA (Mar. 2015)	56
Brian C. Howard & Jason Maples, <i>Patent Litigation Year in Review 2015</i> , LEX MACHINA (Mar. 2016).....	57
John B. Oakley, <i>Prospectus for the American Law Institute’s Federal Judicial Code Revision Project</i> , 31 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 855 (1998).....	21, 22, 36
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	17, 45
Shaun Weston, <i>Liquid Water Enhancers Market Grows 85%</i> , FoodBev Media (Feb. 20, 2014), http://www.foodbev.com/news/liquid-water-enhancers-market-grows-85	8
14D Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2016).....	36
